
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 

  

 
 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/3370  
 
2 November 2023 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 10 November 2023 
 

Time: 
 

11.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 
 

PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Roll Call of Members Present, Apologies for Absence and Members 

Declarations of Interest    
 

  
 

 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting held on 29 September 2023  (Pages 5 - 10)   
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Chair's Briefing    5 mins 
  

 
 

6.   Chief Executive Report (PM)  (Pages 11 - 14)  5 mins 
  

 
 

7.   Risk Management Policy (A91941/SG)  (Pages 15 - 24)  15 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

8.   Authority Progress Report - Mid Year (Decile1) 23-24 (EF)  (Pages 25 - 30)  5 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

9.   South Yorkshire Statement of Common Ground (BJT)  (Pages 31 - 94)  10 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

10.   Member Appointment to Outside Bodies (SLF)  (Pages 95 - 98)  10 mins 
  

 
 

11.   Annual Report on Member Learning and Development (RC)  (Pages 99 - 
114)  

10 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 

 

12.   Amendment to Part 7 of Standing Orders - Delegation of Powers to the 
Chief Executive(s) (RC)  (Pages 115 - 116)  

10 mins 

  
 

 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the mee
[...]
e A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road. Car parking is available. Local Bus 
Services from Bakewell centre and from Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern 
House.  Further information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from 
Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

 

http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

Please note that there is no refreshment provision for members of the public before the meeting or 
during meeting breaks.  However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, 
approximately 15 minutes walk away. 

 
 
To: Members of National Park Authority:  
 

Chair: Mr K Smith  
Deputy Chair: Mr J W Berresford  

 
Cllr M Beer Cllr P Brady 
Cllr M Buckler Cllr M Chaplin 
Cllr C Farrell Cllr P G Fryer 
Cllr N Gourlay Cllr C Greaves 
Cllr A Gregory Prof J Haddock-Fraser 
Cllr B Hanley Ms A Harling 
Cllr A Hart Cllr L Hartshorne 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Cllr I  Huddlestone 
Cllr D Murphy Cllr A Nash 
Cllr C O'Leary Cllr Mrs K Potter 
Cllr V Priestley Cllr K Richardson 
Miss L Slack Dr R Swetnam 
Mr S Thompson Cllr J Wharmby 
Ms Y Witter Cllr B Woods 
 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 29 September 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr K Smith 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr M Beer, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Buckler, 
Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr P G Fryer, Cllr N Gourlay, 
Cllr C Greaves, Cllr A Gregory, Prof J Haddock-Fraser, Cllr B Hanley, 
Ms A Harling, Cllr I  Huddlestone, Cllr A Nash, Cllr C O'Leary, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley, Cllr K Richardson, Miss L Slack, 
Dr R Swetnam, Mr S Thompson, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr A Hart, Cllr L Hartshorne, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr D Murphy and 
Cllr J Wharmby. 
 

 
75/23 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

76/23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF 7TH AND 28TH JULY 2023  
 
The minutes of the last National Park Authority Meetings held on the 7th and 28th July 
2023 were approved as correct records. 
 

77/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

78/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Five members of the public were present to make representations to the Meeting. 
 

79/23 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  
 
The Chair of the Authority provided the following verbal update to Members: 
 

 The advert for the recruitment for a Head of Resources was sent out at the end of 
August, with interviews to take place on the 18th October. 

 Suzanne Fletcher had been interviewed and appointed as Head of Landscape 
and Engagement. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.����



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 29 September 2023  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 He had attended the Chatsworth Country Fair with the Deputy Chair on the 1st 
September. 

 Together with the Deputy Chair he had  undertook the CEO staff appraisal on the 
5th September. 

 Attended a Cultural Landscape Meeting which reviewed progress on various 
issues and included a presentation on artificial intelligence in the countryside, 
which could be a possible future topic for a Member Forum. 

 Participated in the Members Annual Tour on the 15th September to the Warslow 
Estate, which looked at issues and activities on the estate. Thanks to  Officers 
and staff involved with organising the day in particular Suzanne Fletcher, Chris 
Manby and the Moors for the Future Staff.   

 Attended a meeting at Aldern House with Councillors from Derbyshire Dales. A  
Member/Officer Working Party will take this forward on the issues raised. 

 Assisted with interviews on the 28th September  for the Head of Assets & 
Enterprise and an appointment offer has been made. 

 Attending the funeral of Paul Hamblin, Executive Director of NPE on October 3rd 
on behalf of the Authority.  Paul was very supportive of National Parks and our 
condolences go to his family. 

 
 
 
 

80/23 CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT (PM)  
 
The Chief Executive’s report gave an update to Members on recent meetings with 
stakeholders, partners and other organisations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

81/23 DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  SAFER ROADS SCHEMES  (A5004 LONG HILL  
AND  A5012 VIA GELLIA TN  
 
The Transport Policy Planner presented the report to Members to inform them on the 
proposed Derbyshire County Council Safer Roads Scheme on the A5004 Long Hill and 
the A5012 Via Gellia, and whether to formalise or withdraw the current holding 
objections to each scheme which had been submitted by Officers to both schemes, and 
which are still in existence. 
 
The Transport Policy Planner introduced the report and informed Members that the 
A5004 Long Hill Scheme holding objection could be lifted as the remedial works 
proposed could be accommodated in the landscape with minimal impact but the A5012 
holding objection would remain as it couldn’t be successfully mitigated. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Mr Robin Heath, Whitehall Centre 

 Mr Kevin Parkes & Mr Gary Thompson – Derbyshire County Council, Highways 
 
Members agreed that a solution to reducing the speed by road users was needed, but it 
was considered that a more detailed discussion was needed. Members were concerned 
that cameras and the associated infrastructure would be obtrusive and th
[...]
CAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER 2022/23 (JO)  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report which provided details of the 
Local Government and Social Care (the Ombudsman) Annual Review of complaints for 
the period April 2022 to March 2023.  
 
Concern was expressed regarding the lack of updates for members of the public on 
planning and enforcement issues so they are aware of how things are progressing.  The 
CEO stated that communications were made but it was not always possible to do this 
due to legal proceedings, but that we do assure them that things are progressing. 
 
An amendment to the recommendation was moved and seconded to include that a 
report be made to a future meeting on the operation of the public participation scheme at 
formal meetings of the Authority.  This was agreed. 
 
The recommendation as amended was moved, seconded put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.To note the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 
Letter 2022/23 at Appendix 1 of the report.  
 
2. That a report on the operation of the public participation at meetings scheme be 
brought to a future Authority meeting. 
 

85/23 REPORTS FROM OUTSIDE BODIES - NONE RECEIVED  
 
No reports had been received. 
 

86/23 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 
13 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 “information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information). 
 

87/23 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE 28TH JULY 2023  
 
The exempt minutes of the last National Park Authority Meeting held on the 28th July 
2023, were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Pa
[...]
al Nature 
Recovery Strategy and the Steering Group of the Staffordshire Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy and any other body or event requiring Member involvement within the context 
of nature recovery. 

 Key Issues 

  The NPMP vision includes the Peak District National Park (PDNP) being exemplary 
in its response to nature recovery and that its special qualities and resilience as a 
living landscape should be significantly enhanced. 

 The 25 Year Environment Plan 2018 set out the framework and vision for what we 
will do to improve the environment within a generation.  The Environmental 
Improvement Plan (EIP) 2023 revises the original plan and sets out the plan to 
deliver the ten goals with the “apex” goal of thriving plants and wildlife.  Specific 
Protected Landscape targets continue to be in development.   

 There are six Responsible Authorities for Local Nature Recovery Strategies 
(LNRSs) which cover the Peak District National Park.  Recent guidance sets out 
the role of National Park Authorities as a Supporting Authority.  The Responsible 
Authorities have subsequently developed their approach including differing ranges 
of meetings such as boards, steering groups, working groups etc.  The 
Responsible Authorities for Derbyshire and Staffordshire require Authority Member 
representation.  All Responsible Authorities require a range of National Park 
Authority officer engagement and support. 

2. Recommendations  

 1. To appoint the Member Champion for Natural Environment, Biodiversity and 
Farming to: 

 the Board of the Derbyshire Local Nature Recovery Strategy 

 the Steering Group of the Staffordshire Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy 

 
2. To delegate appointment of the Member Champion for Natural Environment, 

Biodiversity and Farming to any other body or event requiring Member 
involvement within the context of nature recovery to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Authority.  
 

3. That attendance at meeti
[...]
ecovery-strategies
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1146160/Local_nature_recovery_strategy_statutory_guidance.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2023/341/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2023/341/made


National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
10 November 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

engage with Supporting Authorities. 

8. Proposals 

9. It is proposed to appoint the Member Champion for Natural Environment, Biodiversity 
and Farming to the Board of the Derbyshire Local Nature Recovery Strategy, the 
Steering Group of the Staffordshire Local Nature Recovery Strategy and any other body 
or event requiring Member involvement within the context of nature recovery.  This will 
contribute to the delivery of the landscape and nature recovery aims of the NNPMP and 
the Authority Plan through the incorporation of the Peak District Nature Recovery Plan 
into the six future LNRSs. 

10. It is also requested that delegation to make future appointments of the Member 
Champion for Natural Environment, Biodiversity and Farming to any other body or event 
requiring Member involvement within the context of nature recovery be delegated to the 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Authority, to 
ensure consistency 

 Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 

 Financial:   
11. No significant direct costs will arise. Members appointed to outside bodies can claim 

travel and subsistence when attending meetings and events but any costs arising from 
the proposals in this report can be met from the current revenue budget. 

 Risk Management:   
12. No issues. 

 Sustainability:   
13. No issues. 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion:   
14. No issues. 

Climate Change   
15. No issues. 

Background papers (not previously published) 

16. None. 
 
Appendices 

17. None. 
 

 Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 

 Suzanne Fletcher, Head of Landscape and Engagement, 2 November 2023. 
   

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
10 November 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

11. ANNUAL REPORT ON MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT (RC) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 This report sets out the Member learning and development framework and the proposals 
for the next annual programme of Member learning and development events (January to 
December 2024). 

 Key Issues 

  Provision of learning and development opportunities for Members assists them 
to improve their effectiveness and fulfil their role as a Member. 
 

2. Recommendations  

 1. To agree the Member learning and development framework (Appendix 1 of the 
report) and the events programme for January to December 2024 (Appendix 2 
of the report). 
 

2. To continue to record Member learning and development activities in terms of 
hours and include personal learning and development by Members outside of 
events organised by the Authority, with the target of 20 hours per Member in 
every 12 months. 

 
3. To review the Member the tools used in the learning and development 

framework, the learning and development events programme and target hours 
for learning and development. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. This work contributes to achieving the Authority Plan’s aim to be inspiring, pioneering and 
enabling in delivering the National Park Vision.  The Authority aims to help Members to 
develop appropriate skills, knowledge and behaviours to improve effectiveness and fulfil 
their role as a Member of the Authority and to ensure that processes are in place to 
support this within a framework of good governance and continuous improvement. 

 Background Information 

4. Member training and development has evolved over the past few years and has included 
the introduction of targets per Member for learning and development, personal 
development plans, annual self-assessments and a ‘bud
[...]
r volunteering 
strategy, the volunteer journey and to demonstrate how our 
volunteering offer in the PDNPA can add enormous value to 
our work and meet the needs of new audiences.    
 

 

P
age 114



National Park Authority Meeting -  Part A 
10 November 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

12. AMENDMENT TO PART 7 OF STANDING ORDERS – DELEGATION OF POWERS 
TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE (RC) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 The Authority’s Standing Orders are periodically reviewed to make sure they 
incorporate legislative changes, changes to the organisation and to reflect on their 
operation. This report proposes an amendment to the Delegation to the Chief Executive 
in Part 7 of Standing Orders identified following the recent organisational changes. 

 Key Issues 

  Delegation to make minor changes to Standing Orders and Authority Policies 
to take account of approved changes in job titles and changes to legislation, 
if those changes do not have significant effect on operational matters was 
delegated to the Head of Law in consultation with the Chair of the Authority 
by the Authority in October 2013. 

 The Head of Law post was disestablished as part of the recent organisational 
changes approved by the Authority.  Therefore, the report asks for a change 
to Part 7 of Standing Orders to give the delegation to the Chief Executive 
instead. 

 The Chief Executive may then delegate this authority to another Officer 
providing any such delegation is recorded in writing.  These delegations are 
published in Part 7B of Standing Orders. 

2. Recommendations 

 1. To amend the Scheme of Delegation to the Chief Executive set out in Part 7 
of Standing Orders to authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Authority, to amend Standing Orders and 
Authority Policies to reflect any approved changes in job titles and changes 
to legislation if those changes do not have a significant effect on operational 
matters. 
 

2. The Standing Orders are otherwise confirmed. 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. The Authority has a duty to keep its constitutional documents up to date and agree 
appropriate delegations to Committee and Officers to make sure delegations are made 
efficiently and at the appropriate level.   

 Background Information 

4. At its meeting on 4 October 2013 the Authority approved delegation to the Head of Law, 
in consultation with the Chair of the Authority, to amend Standing Orders and Authority 
Policies to reflect any approved changes in job titles and changes to legislation if those 
changes do not have a significant effect on operational matters (Minute No 52/13). 

5. However, the Head of Law post has now been disestablished as part of the recent 
organisational changes and as this delegation is specific to that post it is requested that 
the delegation is now given to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair and 
Deputy Chair of the Authority, instead.  This will enable the necessary changes needed 

Page 115

Agenda Item 12.����



National Park Authority Meeting -  Part A 
10 November 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

to Standing Orders following the organisational changes to be completed.   

 Proposals 

6. As the post of Head of Law has been disestablished it is requested that delegation to 
amend Standing Orders and Authority Policies, to reflect any approved changes in job 
titles and changes to legislation if those changes do not have a significant effect on 
operational matters, be given to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair and 
Deputy Chair of the Authority. 

 Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 

 Financial:   
7. There are no issues. 

 Risk Management:   
8. The delegation requested will enable the Authority to continue to operate effectively and 

efficiently when minor changes to Standing Orders are required. 

 Sustainability:   
9. There are no issues. 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion:   
10. There are no issues. 

 
11. Climate Change   

There are no issues. 

12. Background papers (not previously published) 

 None. 
 

13. Appendices 

None. 

 
Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 

 Ruth Crowder, Customer and Democratic Support Manager and Interim Monitoring 
Officer, 2nd November 2023 
l 

 

Page 116


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting held on 29 September 2023
	6. Chief Executive Report (PM)
	7. Risk Management Policy (A91941/SG)
	2023 Risk Management Policy

	8. Authority Progress Report - Mid Year (Decile1) 23-24 (EF)
	Appendix 1 Corporate risk register matrix  - Mid Year 23-24(SG)

	9. South Yorkshire Statement of Common Ground (BJT)
	Appendix 1 South Yorkshire Joint Regional Statement of Common Ground

	10. Member Appointment to Outside Bodies (SLF)
	11. Annual Report on Member Learning and Development (RC)
	2023 Appendix 1 MemberLearningandDevelopmentFrameworkAppendix1forAnnualReportonMemberLearningandDevelopment
	Appendix 2 2024TimetableMemberLearningandDevelopment

	12. Amendment to Part 7 of Standing Orders - Delegation of Powers to the Chief Executive(s) (RC)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 10 November 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr K Smith 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr M Beer, Cllr M Buckler, Cllr M Chaplin, 
Cllr C Farrell, Cllr P G Fryer, Cllr C Greaves, Cllr A Gregory, 
Prof J Haddock-Fraser, Cllr B Hanley, Cllr L Hartshorne, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr I  Huddlestone, Cllr D Murphy, Cllr A Nash, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley, Cllr K Richardson, Miss L Slack, 
Dr R Swetnam, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr P Brady, Cllr N Gourlay, Ms A Harling, Cllr A Hart, Cllr C O'Leary, 
Mr S Thompson and Cllr J Wharmby. 
 

 
88/23 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 10 
 
Cllr Priestley declared an interest as the current Member Champion for Natural 
Environment, Farming & Biodiversity.  
 

89/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
The minutes of the last National Park Authority Meeting held on 29 September 2023 
were approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment. 
 
Minute Number 84/23 – Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual 
Review Letter 
 
Where it states “The Democratic Services Manager” it should state “The Customer & 
Democratic Support Manager”. 
 
 

90/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

91/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public were present to make representations to the Meeting. 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 10 November 2023  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 
92/23 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  

 
The Chair of the Authority provided the following verbal update to Members: 
 

 Attended the funeral of Paul Hamblin, former Executive Director of NPE on 
October 3rd on behalf of the Authority. 

 Attended the Parishes Day on October 7th which was well worth attending and 
urged Members to consider attending in the future. 

 Attended Board Meeting of National Parks England. 

 Attended Members workshops on People & Finance and Planning. 

 Attended Hartington Village Trail 10th Anniversary which is a fine example of a 
Thriving Community. 

 Met with Jayne Butler the new Executive Director of National Parks England. 

 Joined a Questions & Answers session with DEFRA on Teams regarding the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill.  

 Attended a meeting of the Derbyshire Archaeology Society regarding the ACID 
magazine. 

 Along with the Chief Executive met with DCC (Cllr Barry Lewis & Cllr Caroline 
Renwick) regarding sustainable transport. 

 Local Plan meetings regarding housing provision and development. 

 Met with Chief Executive of Chesterfield Borough Council regarding transport. 

 Met with Council of Europe Assessors regarding renewal of diploma. 

 Met with the Peakland Environmental Farmers Group. 

 Met with Hope Valley Climate Action Group. 
 

93/23 CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT (PM)  
 
The Chief Executive’s report gave an update to Members on recent meetings with 
stakeholders, partners and other organisations. 
 
Members questioned the commitment to Race To Zero and what the next steps are.  
The next steps are for the collective of the National Parks to sign up and then the 
agreement can be signed. These next steps are to be taken at National Parks collective 
level and the new UK Director of Communications will be in role in January 2024 when 
one of their initial tasks will be to take this forward in terms of national communications. 
 
Members queried the level of Member involvement regarding the National Park 
Management Plan and this was clarified that it will be at stakeholder level. The initial 
indication is that the Chair and Deputy Chair may be involved with other Member 
representatives as required depending on the agenda.  It was noted that consultation 
may take place in the form of a conference that would be open to Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

94/23 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY (A91941/SG)  
 
Simon Geikie, the Senior Strategy and Performance Officer presented the report to 
Members which had been reviewed and revised following the Authority organisational 
changes.  
 
One additional amendment was made to the presented document to include the 
“Monitoring Officer” in the list of roles documented on Page 18, just above paragraph 6.   



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 10 November 2023  
 

Page 3 

 

 

 
Members asked for clarification on some items of Appendix 1 and what the 
responsibilities regarding the tone, influence and culture should be for risk going forward. 
It was noted that the register comes to Members twice a year for further scrutiny and for 
officers to share the technical detail with Members.  
 
The process of cascading risks and the escalation process was explained along with the 
process of quarterly reporting. 
 
The recommendation as amended was moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members formally approved the updated Risk Management Policy. 
 

95/23 AUTHORITY PROGRESS REPORT - MID YEAR (DECILE1) 23-24 (EF)  
 
This Authority Progress Plan Report was introduced by Simon Geikie the Senior 
Strategy and Performance Officer, who updated Members on progress over the first six 
months of the five year Authority Plan. An overview of the objectives and key actions 
were given. This report and progress made is available online.   
 
Members asked about the annual grant from DEFRA and the Chief Executive has an 
annual grant meeting with DEFRA and shall be asking DEFRA for at least an increase in 
the budget in line with inflation.   
 
It was acknowledged by Members that the Authority Plan is achievable but not as 
aspirational as it could be due to the way DEFRA performance manage the Authority.  It 
was noted that we could do so much more if there was more funding available.  The 
team were thanked for the new ways of reporting which was seen as an improvement on 
previous reporting styles.  A single visual “dashboard” to summarise the status of all 
indicators and actions in one place is in preparation and anticipated for the next 
presentation of the report at the end of the year.  
 
Congratulations were extended from the Members to the Head of Planning and Planning 
Team for getting the service back on track.  
 
The Chair noted the status of IT projects.  In the Authority Plan IT projects appear to be 
on track and yet there is a high risk associated with IT projects in the corporate risk 
register.  It was confirmed that the risk in the register was due to external factors 
delaying the commissioning of the ASSURE planning system.  The IT Team are taking 
all possible steps to manage the situation, hence a good performance report, but the risk 
remains high in terms of it’s potential impact on our operations. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the digital Authority Progress Plan Report (decile 1) is reviewed and 
any actions to address issues agreed. 

2. That the Corporate risk register (Mid Year) is reviewed and the status of 
risks accepted.  

 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 10 November 2023  
 

Page 4 

 

 

96/23 SOUTH YORKSHIRE STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND (BJT)  
 
Brian Taylor, the Head of Planning, presented this report to Members to seek Authority 
approval to become joint signatory to the Joint Regional Statement of Common Ground 
prepared for the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority.   
 
This initiative is an example of joint working across our boundaries and across joint 
Authorities.  It was acknowledged that there were a number of points made in the 
document that are now a little out of date and this would be fed back to the co-ordinator 
by the Head of Planning.  It was felt that all these opportunities should be grasped as 
they come forward from other Authorities.  
 
A motion to approve the recommendations was proposed, seconded, voted on and 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Authority approves the Statement (in Appendix 1 of the report) and that 
the Chair of the Authority signs it.  
 
Ms Slack left the meeting at 12pm 

 
Cllr Woods left the meeting at 12.05pm 

 
Cllr Heath left the meeting at 12.06pm 

 
97/23 MEMBER APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES (SLF)  

 
This report was presented to the Members by Rhodri Thomas, Team Manager for Land 
and Nature.  The purpose of the report was to appoint the Member Champion for Natural 
Environment, Biodiversity and Farming as a representative for the Authority, to the Board 
of the Derbyshire Local Nature Recovery Strategy and the Steering Group of the 
Staffordshire Local Nature Recovery Strategy and to any other body or event requiring 
Member involvement within the context of nature recovery.   
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To appoint the Member Champion for Natural Environment, Biodiversity and 

Farming to: 

 the Board of the Derbyshire Local Nature Recovery Strategy  

 the Steering Group of the Staffordshire Local Nature Recovery Strategy  
 
2.  To delegate appointment of the Member Champion for Natural Environment, 

Biodiversity and Farming to any other body or event requiring Member 
involvement within the context of nature recovery to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Authority.  

 
3.  That attendance at meetings of these bodies and/or events are approved 

duties for the payment of travel and subsistence allowances as set out in 
Schedule 2 of the Members’ Allowances Scheme 

 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 10 November 2023  
 

Page 5 

 

 

98/23 ANNUAL REPORT ON MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT (RC)  
 
This report was presented to the Members by the Customer and Democratic Support 
Manager.  The report set out the Member learning and development framework and the 
proposals for the next annual programme of Member learning and development events. 
The report also proposed a review of the current tools used in the learning and 
development framework, the events programme and the individual target hours for 
learning and development.   
 
One area of learning that needed to be added into the Essential Learning & 
Development section for the Members was the online Data Security Training - there 
were some Members who had yet to complete this essential training and the Chair 
reminded members of the need to complete it.   
 
Three new Members had recently attended the 3 day National Induction Training for 
National Park Authority Members and thoroughly recommended it to other new 
Members. They had found it was useful and most informative.  
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To agree the Member learning and development framework (Appendix 1 of 
the report) and the events programme for January to December 2024 
(Appendix 2 of the report).  

2. To continue to record Member learning and development activities in terms 
of hours and include personal learning and development by Members 
outside of events organised by the Authority, with the target of 20 hours 
per Member in every 12 months.  

3. To review the tools used by Members in the learning and development 
framework, the learning and development events programme and target 
hours for learning and development. 

 
99/23 AMENDMENT TO PART 7 OF STANDING ORDERS - DELEGATION OF POWERS TO 

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE(S) (RC)  
 
The Customer & Democratic Support Manager presented the report to Members which 
requested an amendment to the Scheme of Delegation to the Chief Executive in the 
Authority’s Standing Orders.  The amendment requested was to enable the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Authority, to make 
amendments to Standing Orders and Authority Policies to reflect approved changes in 
job titles and changes in legislation provided those changes did not have a significant 
effect on operational matters. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To amend the Scheme of Delegation to the Chief Executive set out in Part 7 
of Standing Orders to authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Authority, to amend Standing Orders and 
Authority Policies to reflect any approved changes in job titles and 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 10 November 2023  
 

Page 6 

 

 

changes to legislation if those changes do not have a significant effect on 
operational matters. 
 

2. The Standing Orders are otherwise confirmed 
 
The meeting ended at 12.15pm 

 


